

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 18-0566

MARSHA WHITLOW,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

RON McCONNAHA,
JODI McCONNAHA, and
TIMOTHY NEWTON

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR MUSCATINE
COUNTY
THE HONORABLE STUART WERLING, JUDGE
SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
MUSCATINE LAW NO. LACV023538

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

/s/ Pressley Henningsen

/s/ Benjamin P. Long

Pressley Henningsen AT0003402

Benjamin P. Long AT0010155

RSH Legal, P.C.

425 Second Street SE, Suite 1140

Cedar Rapids, IA 52401

Telephone: (319)-365-9200

Email: phenningsen@fightingforfairness.com

blong@fightingforfairness.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES5

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES9

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 13

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 13

 I. NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 13

 II. DISPOSITION OF THE CASE IN THE
 DISTRICT COURT 15

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 15

ARGUMENT 16

 I. THE NATURE OF COMPARATIVE FAULT
 REQUIRES THE SIMULTANEOUS
 CONSIDERATION AND DETERMINATION OF
 THE FAULT OF ALL POTENTIAL
 TORTFEASORS..... 17

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS
 DISCRETION BY DENYING WHITLOW’S
 MOTION FOR MISTRIAL 21

 A. Preservation Of The Issue For Appellate
 Review 21

 B. Standard of Review 22

 C. The District Court Abused Its Discretion When
 It Denied Whitlow’s Mistrial Motion Because
 Unanswered Special Verdict Questions Amount
 To A Hung Jury 22

 D. Whitlow Was Prejudiced By The District
 Court’s Denial Of Whitlow’s Motion Because
 Whitlow’s Claims Against The McConnahas
 And Mr. Newton Are Not Properly Separable 23

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING WHITLOW’S MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL	30
A. Preservation Of The Issue For Appellate Review.....	30
B. Standard Of Review	33
C. The Jury Returned An Inconsistent Verdict	33
D. The District Court Erred By Speculating About The Intent Of The Jury.....	34
E. A Complete New Trial Is The Only Remaining Remedy To The Inconsistent Verdict	35
F. A Complete New Trial Is Necessary To Avoid Confusion And Preserve The Policy Goals Of Comparative Fault.....	38
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY OVERRULING WHITLOW’S OBJECTIONS TO JURY INSTRUCTION THIRTEEN AND REFUSING WHITLOW’S PROPOSED INSTRUCTION	38
A. Preservation Of The Issue For Appellate Review.....	39
B. Standard of Review	39
C. Instruction Thirteen Incorrectly State The Law Such That It Was Misleading And Incomplete.....	40
D. The District Court Erred By Refusing Whitlow’s Instruction On Motorcycle Helmets	42
CONCLUSION.....	43
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	44
CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE AND FILING	45

ATTORNEY'S COST CERTIFICATE 46
ATTORNEY'S COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE..... 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alcala v. Marriott Int'l, Inc.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2016)	passim
<i>Boyd v. Legislative Servs. Agency</i> , 854 N.W.2d 74 (Iowa Ct. App. 2014)	22, 33
<i>Bryant v. Parr</i> , 872 N.W.2d 366 (Iowa 2015).....	30, 31, 34, 37
<i>Cedar Rapids Merch. Co. v. Brokaw Indus., Inc.</i> , 710 N.W.2d 258 (Iowa Ct. App. 2005)	26
<i>Clinton Physical Therapy Servs., P.C. v. John Deere Health Care, Inc.</i> , 714 N.W.2d 603 (Iowa 2006).....	passim
<i>Cowan v. Flannery</i> , 461 N.W.2d 155 (Iowa 1990)	31
<i>Crookham v. Riley</i> , 584 N.W.2d 258 (Iowa 1998)	35
<i>Crow v. Simpson</i> , 871 N.W.2d 98, 107 (Iowa 2015).....	33
<i>Curley v. Boston Herald-Traveler Corp.</i> , 314 Mass. 31 (1943).....	23
<i>DeBoom v. Raining Rose, Inc.</i> , 772 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2009)	40
<i>Elcock v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 233 F.3d 734 (3d Cir.2000)	27
<i>Eurich v. Bass Pro Outdoor World, L.L.C.</i> , 909 N.W.2d 443 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017)	18
<i>Ex parte Alfa Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 799 So.2d 957 (Ala.2001)	34
<i>Forbes v. Nat'l Serv. Co. of Iowa</i> , 791 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa Ct. App. 2010)	32
<i>Garber v. Hosmer</i> , 851 N.W.2d 547 (Iowa Ct. App. 2014).....	33
<i>Gasoline Prod. Co. v. Champlin Ref. Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 494 (1931).....	27
<i>Godbersen v. Miller</i> , 439 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 1989).....	20
<i>Goetzman v. Wichern</i> , 327 N.W.2d 742 (Iowa 1982)	18

<i>Halterman v. Jackson</i> , 746 N.W.2d 278 (Iowa Ct. App. 2008)	33
<i>Harden v. Illinois Cent. R. Co.</i> , 118 N.W.2d 76 (Iowa 1962).....	23
<i>Haskenhoff v. Homeland Energy Sols., LLC</i> , 897 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa 2017).....	40, 42
<i>Hyde v. Buckelew</i> , 393 N.W.2d 800 (Iowa 1986)	20
<i>In re Trust No. T-1 of Trimble</i> , 826 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2013).....	22
<i>Jack v. Booth</i> , 858 N.W.2d 711 (Iowa 2015)	passim
<i>Kennelly v. Burgess</i> , 337 Md. 562 (1995)	41
<i>Li v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 13 Cal. 3d 804 (1975).....	19
<i>Lucas v. Pioneer Inc.</i> , 256 N.W.2d 167 (Iowa 1977).....	20
<i>McGinnis v. Vischering, L.L.C.</i> , 808 N.W.2d 756 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011)	31, 36
<i>Meyer v. City of Des Moines</i> , 475 N.W.2d 181 (Iowa 1991).....	42, 43
<i>Nissho-Iwai Co. v. Occidental Crude Sales</i> , 729 F.2d 1530 (5th Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>Noden v. Ashton</i> , 167 Eng. Rep. 577 (1706)	17
<i>Pavone v. Kirke</i> , 801 N.W.2d 477 (Iowa 2011)	35
<i>Payton v. Abbott Labs</i> , 780 F.2d 147 (1st Cir. 1985).....	27
<i>Rivera v. Woodward Res. Ctr.</i> , 865 N.W.2d 887 (Iowa 2015)...	39, 40, 41, 42
<i>Schwennen v. Abell</i> , 471 N.W.2d 880 (Iowa 1991).....	20
<i>Scott v. Rizzo</i> , 96 N.M. 682 (1981).....	18
<i>Slager v. HWA Corp.</i> , 435 N.W.2d 349 (Iowa 1989).....	18
<i>Smith v. Koslow</i> , 757 N.W.2d 677 (Iowa 2008).....	39, 40
<i>Sonnek v. Warren</i> , 522 N.W.2d 45 (Iowa 1994)	42

<i>State v. Connelly</i> , 551 N.W.2d 329 (Iowa Ct. App. 1996).....	23
<i>State v. Fintell</i> , 689 N.W.2d 95 (Iowa 2004)	33
<i>State v. Gibb</i> , 303 N.W.2d 673 (Iowa 1981)	21
<i>State v. Jirak</i> , 491 N.W.2d 794 (Iowa Ct. App. 1992)	21
<i>State v. Kern</i> , 307 N.W.2d 22 (Iowa 1981)	40
<i>State v. Leggio</i> , 778 N.W.2d 219 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009)	21
<i>State v. Milner</i> , 571 N.W.2d 7 (Iowa 1997)	31
<i>State v. Reese</i> , 259 N.W.2d 771 (Iowa 1977).....	21
<i>State v. Rodriquez</i> , 636 N.W.2d 234 (Iowa 2001).....	22
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 695 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 2005).....	32
<i>Summy v. City of Des Moines</i> , 708 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2006).....	40
<i>Wederath v. Brant</i> , 319 N.W.2d 306 (Iowa 1982)	passim

STATE STATUTES

IOWA CODE Ann. § 668.2 (1984)	28
IOWA CODE ANN. § 668.3(2) (1984)	36
IOWA CODE ANN. § 668.3(6)(c) (1984).....	passim

RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.924.....	39
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.928.....	23
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.933.....	35, 36
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.934.....	35, 36, 37

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1007..... 30

SECONDARY SOURCES

Robert D. Cooter, *An Economic Case for Comparative Negligence*, 61 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1067 (1986)..... 18

Owen & Moore, *Comparative Negligence in Maritime Personal Injury Cases*, 43 La. L. Rev. 941 (1983)..... 17
